ELECRAFT®

W2 WATTMETER

2w oow NN 200w okw W AUTO

ON/OFF SENSOR RANGE

‘_______.I E | S ] 12 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 17 20

L— pk-HoLD —
111 12 13 14 15 17 2 25 3 35 4 5

53 2 & 3

SWR

(, ELECRAFT W2

OWNER’S MANUAL

Revision D2, July 28, 2015

E740144

Copyright © 2015, Elecraft, Inc.
All Rights Reserved



Contents

INETOAUCTION. ...ttt et ettt s a et e s h et e eab e e st e bt e st e ese e bt entesaee bt eneesneenseennenns 3
Customer Service aNd SUPPOTIL .....ccuviiivieiiieiieiie ettt ettt e saeesteesbeebeessseesaessseesseessseensaesnseenns 3
TECRNICAL ASSISEAINICE .....eeutietieitie ettt ettt ettt b e b e s bt e s bt e eat e e s bt e be e bt e sbeesaeesaeeeabeembeebeebeennes 3
Repair / ALIGNMENE SEIVICE ....ccuviiiieiieiieiieitteie ettt ettt te et e bt esbeesttessteeateeate e teesbeesseesstesnsesaseeaseenseenseennes 3
SPECTIICALIONS ...ttt bttt et a ettt sb et e st e e bt e st et e sat e b et e saeeaes 4
D] o) A 54 L SR 4
Directional COUPIETS (SENSOTS) ....uvievierierierieriiesiieseesresresreaseesseesseesssesssessseasseesseesseesssesssssssesssesssesssessseesssesses 4

L@ 0153 215 o) 1 RPN 5
FTONE PANEL ...ttt ettt b e bt e b e sa et s et e e a e e be e sbeesbtesateeabeembeenbeebeenses 5
REAT PANECL ...ttt et ettt e b e bt e s bt e s he e e it e e a b e e bt e sbeeshteeabe et e eabe e bt ebeenas 6
Directional CouPLEr (SENSOT) .....cc.uieiieiietieieeieertterte ettt et et et e bt et tesatesateenteenseenseesseesseesasesaseenseenseenseenseennes 7
COMPULET INEEITACE. ....uveeiieiieriieiieeieeie ettt et et e s e st eseteebeesbeesseessaessaesssessseanseessaesseesssesssesnsennsesnseensennses 7
FIrMWATe UDPAALES ....vecuviiiieiieriieiiecte et et et et eteesteesteesevessbeesbeesseesseessaesssessseesseassaessaesssesssesssesssessseessensennsns 7
SWR AL FUNCHION. .....eiitiitieiieie ettt ettt et e e bt e shtesab e et e e bt e bt e bt e sbeesaeeenteeneean 8

Kt ASSCIMDLY ..eiiiiieiiecie ettt ettt et e et e s taeesbe e tbeesbaessbeesbeeesbeenbeeesbeenbeensbeenbaeesaeenseeesseensaens 8
Preventing Electrostatic DisScharge Damage ..........cccveeeuiieiiiieiiieeieeeieeeieeesreeeteeesveesveeeiveesvaeessaeessseeessseesenas 8
TOOIS REQUITEA .....eeeieiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e b e b e e s st e s ateeateeateenbeeteesseesatesaseenbeenseeseaseennes 9
ASSCIMDLY PIOCEAUIE. ... ..eetieiieitieiie ittt ettt ettt sttt e et e e teesteestaesssessseesseesseesseesssesssessseanseensesssaessessssesnsenns 9
DiSPlay Uit ASSEIMDLY ....vveivieiieiieiieitietietieteesteesteesttesereesbeesbeesseesseesssesssessseesseessaesseesssesssesssssssessseessessssensns 9
DiIrECtIONAl COUPIET ...coeiiiiiiiiciieeiee ettt ettt e et e et e e st e e etteesebeesssaeessaeassaeessseessseeasssaessseeansseesssesansseensses 16
APPENAIX A PATES LLIST c.eviiiiiiieeiieeeie ettt et s e st e et e e et e e esaeeessaeesnsaeesnseeeasseeennseeennns 17
W2 CIrCUIE BOATAS. . ..eeuiietietiee ettt ettt et s et et et et e e bt e saeesatesaseeateeabeeseesntesnteenseenseenseas 17
ENICIOSUI®......eoneieiie ettt ettt e et e bt et e bt e bt e s beesaee s et e enteenteeeseesaseenseenbeeeseesntesnseenseenseenseas 17
W2 HardwWare (E8S50356) ....uuiviiiiieiieiieiteriie e eteste ettt et et e staesstessseessaessaessaessaesssessseassessseesssesssesnseenseenses 18
L7 10) 1SR RPSR PRSI 19
SEIISOTS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e et e et e et e st e e bt et e e eb e e eheeea bt eabeea bt ea bt e bt e bt e eb et eh e e eh et e a bt e bt e ehteehteeateeabeeabeeebeeeateeaee 19
Appendix B — Schematic DIa@rams. .........ccouiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieeie ettt ettt eiaeeetve e sree e v e e snreeesaseeennns 20
Appendix C — Power On ModifICatION ..........eiiiiiiiiiieciiieeie ettt ettt eree e e e sereeesasee e 26
Important Operating Notes for Modified UNILS.........coeeiereririininieiiieteseeetee ettt 26
INStAlling the JUMPET .....ccviiiieieeeee ettt ettt ettt et e e ste e sabeeabe e beebe e beesaeesnteenseenseenseas 26

A Elecraft manuals with color images may be downloaded from
www.elecraft.com.




Introduction

The Elecraft W2 is a versatile, auto-ranging RF power and SWR meter that utilizes remote sensing. Up to two
remote sensors can be attached, with various power and frequency ranges available (see Sensors, page 19).
Sensors use standard CATS5 shielded or unshielded cables.

The W2 includes adjustable, high-brightness LED bargraphs for both forward power and SWR. These allow you
to keep track of transmitter or amplifier performance at a glance, even in low lighting or across a large room.
The power bargraph's full scale ranges are 2, 20, 200, and 2000 watts, with either manual or automatic range
selection or peak- hold capability.

A PC-compatible serial interface is included, allowing easy firmware upgrading via the internet, as well as
configuration of the W2's advanced features. Your W2 includes an interface cable for connection to our
computer’s USB port or RS232 port, depending upon which cable was ordered with the W2 (see pg 19).
Software applications can use the serial interface to accurately read forward power, reverse power, and SWR
from both sensors. This is ideal for remote control as well as customized meter displays.

Also provided is a general purpose alarm output (open-drain) and amplifier keying input/output jacks. The latter
can be used to interrupt amplifier keying on power or SWR alarm conditions.

Subsequent sections provide full specifications, operating information, and assembly instructions for building
the no-soldering kit version of the W2.

Customer Service and Support

Technical Assistance

You can send e-mail to support@elecraft.com and we will respond quickly - typically the same day Monday
through Friday. Telephone assistance is available from 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. Pacific time (weekdays only) at
831-763-4211. Please use e-mail rather than calling when possible since this gives us a written record of the
details of your problem and allows us to handle a larger number of requests each day.

Repair / Alignment Service (We want to make sure everyone succeeds!)

If necessary, you may return your Elecraft product to us for repair or alignment. (Note: We offer unlimited email
and phone support to get your kit running, so please try that route first as we can usually help you find the
problem quickly.)

IMPORTANT: You must contact Elecraft before mailing your product to obtain authorization for the
return, what address to ship it to and current information on repair fees and turnaround times. (Frequently we
can determine the cause of your problem and save you the trouble of shipping it back to us.) Our repair location
is different from our factory location in Aptos. We will give you the address to ship your kit to at the time of
repair authorization. Packages shipped to Aptos without authorization will incur an additional shipping charge
for reshipment from Aptos to our repair depot.



Elecraft's 1-Year Limited Warranty

This warranty is effective as of the date of first consumer purchase (or if shipped from factory, date product is shipped
to customer). It covers both our kits and fully assembled products. For kits, before requesting warranty service, you
should fully complete the assembly, carefully following all instructions in the manual.

Who is covered: This warranty covers the original owner of the Elecraft product as disclosed to Elecraft at the time of
order. Elecraft products transferred by the purchaser to a third party, either by sale, gift or other method, who is not
disclosed to Elecraft at the time of original order, are not covered by this warranty. If the Elecraft product is being
bought indirectly for a third party, the third party's name and address must be provided to Elecraft at time of order to
insure warranty coverage.

What is covered: During the first year after date of purchase, Elecraft will replace defective or missing parts free of
charge (post-paid). We will also correct any malfunction to kits or assembled units caused by defective parts and
materials. Purchaser pays inbound shipping to Elecraft for warranty repair, Elecraft will pay shipping to return the
repaired equipment to you by UPS ground service or equivalent to the continental USA and Canada. Alaska, Hawaii
and outside U.S. and Canada actual return shipping cost paid by owner.

What is not covered: This warranty does not cover correction of kit assembly errors. It also does not cover
misalignment; repair of damage caused by misuse, negligence, or builder modifications; or any performance
malfunctions involving non-Elecraft accessory equipment. The use of acid-core solder, water-soluble flux solder, or any
corrosive or conductive flux or solvent will void this warranty in its entirety. Also not covered is reimbursement for loss
of use, inconvenience, customer assembly or alignment time, or cost of unauthorized service.

Limitation of incidental or consequential damages: This warranty does not extend to non-Elecraft equipment or
components used in conjunction with our products. Any such repair or replacement is the responsibility of the customer.
Elecraft will not be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages, including but not limited to any
loss of business or profits.

Specifications
Display Unit
Size (Hx W x D) 1.8"x6.1"x4.5" (4.6 cm x 15.5 cm x 11.4 cm), not including connectors.
5.1” (13 cm) deep including connectors, LEDs, rear panel brightness control.
Weight 11.7 oz. (0.33 kg)
Supply voltage 9-16 VDC maximum (10-15 VDC recommended)
Current drain 50 mA idle, 650 mA max, 300 mA typical

Directional Couplers (Sensors)'

Size (Hx W x D) 2.5"x23"x5.0" (6.4 cmx 5.8 cm x 12.7 cm), not including connectors.
Weight 7.5 0z. (0.21 kg) typical
Power Range: (200W Sensor) 0-2W, 0-20W, 0-200W, Auto
(2 KW sensor) 0-20W, 0-200W, 0-2000W, Auto
Accuracy: +/- 0.5 dB typical
Frequency Range: (HF Sensors) 1.8 - 54 MHz
(VHF Sensors) 144 - 450 MHz
Sensor Cable: 5’6” (168 cm) 8-conductor Ethernet (CAT 5) with RJ45 connectors.

" One Sensor is required. Two may be connected to the display unit at the same time.

4




Operation

Typically the W2 is inserted between the transmitter and an antenna tuner, if one is used. The W2 then displays
the SWR presented to the transmitter. If the W2 is inserted between the antenna tuner and antenna, it will show
the antenna's unmatched SWR. The power reading may be less accurate when the unmatched SWR is high.

The purpose and operation of each control and indicator on the front panel is described below. On the next page
the rear panel is shown with descriptions of the cable connections and functions of each connector and control.

Front Panel

TAP TO SWITCH
BETWEEN SENSOR
1AND 2. HAS NO

EFFECT IF ONLY TAP TO SELECT 2W, 20W, 200W, 2KW OR AUTO.
ONE SENSOR USED. IN AUTO, THE W2 AUTOMATICALLY SELECTS THE
RANGE THAT DISPLAYS THE CURRENT POWER
TAP TO TOGGLE LEVEL WITH THE GREATEST RESOLUTION.
POWER
(SEE NOTE 1 BELOW). LEDS INDICATE RANGE IN USE.

4

ON/OFF . SENSOR ~ RANGE -y 0w W g0y "y W0
--- 2 3 4°5 6 7-8 9 10 11 1271394 15017 20
(S Vi o R
L— pk-HoLD —J :
: 1 111213 14.15 17 2 25 3 35 4- 5
%) ELECRAFT W2 R ———————
SENSOR \
IN USE.
POWER DISPLAY SWR IS DISPLAYED AND
TAP SENSOR AND RANGE INDICATES CONTINUOQUSLY UPDATED
SIMULTANEOUSLY TO TOGGLE FORWARD AS LONG AS THERE IS
PEAK-HOLD ON POWER DISPLAY POWER. SUFFICIENT FORWARD
ON AND OFF. POWER. SWR DISPLAY IS
EXTINGUISHED IF POWER
WHEN OFF THE AVERAGE POWER IS IS INSUFFICIENT.

DISPLAYED AS A CONTINUOUS
BAR OF ILLUMINATED LEDS.

WHEN ON, THE HIGHEST (PEAK) POWER

WILL BE MAINTAINED ON LED DISPLAY FOR

1 SECOND. AVERAGE POWER WILL CONTINUE
TO BE DISPLAYED AS A CONTINUOUS BAR.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

1.

An automated power-on test cycles all of the front panel LEDs on and off when the POWER button is
pressed. Also, the PTT RY (see Note 3 on the next page) cycles; you can hear it click in a quiet
environment.

If the Alarm function is set, all the front panel LEDs will flash if the SWR exceeds 3:1 until you reset the
W2 by pressing either the SENSOR or the RANGE button. See SWR Alarm Function on page 8.

The SENSOR, RANGE and PK HOLD settings you select are automatically reinstated after the power
has been turned off.

The power display is not affected by the SWR.

If two sensors are connected, the W2 can be made to search for the sensor receiving RF. Hold the
SENSOR switch until the S1 and S2 LEDs alternately flash, indicating the W2 is searching. When RF is
applied the active sensor LED will light steady. When RF is removed, the search operation will resume.



Rear Panel

DC VOLTAGE
10-15 VDC REMOTE SIGNALING EEI\NJI_(I?;CE)ETT
SEE NOTE 2).

REM—*

LED BRT PC DATA :
PTTRY SENSOR1 SENSOR2

9-16 VDC
/ \N /
ADJUSTS BRIGHTNESS sgle/:I\ET#ERRﬁ%E \
OF FRONT PANEL LEDS.
EONNECTOR RJ45 CONNECTORS FOR

8-CONDUCTOR SENSOR

(SEE NOTE 4). CABLES (SEE NOTE 5).

REAR PANEL CONNECTOR NOTES:

1.

A power cable is provided with your W2 with a mating connector for the W2 at one end
and tinned leads for connecting to a power supply at the other end. An RCA plug is also
supplied that you may connect to use the 12VDC accessory output on the back panel of
the K3. Normally you must push the power ON/OFF button to start the W2 after 12VDC is
applied. If you'd like the W2 to run on automatically when power is applied, a simple mod
is required to add a jumper inside the unit. This modification is described in Appendix C of
this manual.

Remote Signaling Connector: Provides an alarm output, dropping from +5V to ground
when the SWR exceeds 3:1 (see note 3 below) on the connector ring. Connector tip is a
logic (0-5V) input provided for possible future use.

Remote PTT Control: Relay switched loop-through provided to disable a transmitter or
exciter for high SWR protection if the SWR Alarm is set (see SWR Alarm Function on
page 8.

PC Data (Optional): Provides an RS232 data interface that may be used to connect the
W2 to a personal computer. See Computer Interface on page 7 and Appendix B for
details.

Sensor 1 and 2: A suitable cable is provided with each Sensor unit to connect it to the
display.



Directional Coupler (Sensor)

A directional coupler is used to measure RF power and standing wave ratio (SWR). A typical directional coupler
is shown below. At least one sensor must be connected to the W2.

LOAD PORT CONNECTOR FOR
50 OHM COAX TO ANTENNA.
IF AN ATU IS USED, IT SHOULD
BE PLACED BETWEEN THE LOAD
PORT AND THE ANTENNA.

RJ45 CONNECTOR
FOR 8-WIRE
CABLETO
DISPLAY.

TRANSMITTER PORT CONNECTOR
FOR 50-OHM COAX TO TRANSMITTER
OR TRANSCEIVER.

Computer Interface

The computer interface provides access to advanced functions controlled through your personal computer (PC).
A suitable interface cable is included to connect your W2 to your computer through a USB or RS232 port,
depending upon the cable you chose when ordering your W2. The W2 Utility program for your computer may
be downloaded free from www.elecraft.com.

Firmware Updates

From time to time, updated and improved firmware may become available for the W2. The latest firmware may
be downloaded from Elecraft and installed using the optional PC interface and the W2 Utility program. Updated
program files may be obtained in two ways. You can check the box in the W2 Utility that says “Copy new files
from Elecraft into local folder”. This will download the latest production released firmware. Optionally, you can
download the new file from the Elecraft web site manually and place it in a local folder, then browse for it
within the W2 utility. This is the way to access the latest Beta firmware available from Elecraft.

A new firmware load is initiated by turning the W2 off, then holding the SENSOR button depressed while
pressing POWER to turn the W2 on. The green 1 LED on the power bar graph will blink indicating the W2 is
ready for new firmware.

When you start loading new firmware, the green 1 LED on the power bar graph will turn off and the yellow 2W
LED will start flashing as new data is received. If the 2W LED stays on but doesn’t flash, data is not being
received by the W2.



SWR Alarm Function

If set, the SWR Alarm will cause all the LEDs to flash in unison if the SWR exceeds 3:1 and triggers the relay
that opens the circuit between the center pins of the PTT RY phono connectors.

You may set the trip point for the SWR Alarm from 1.1:1 to 5.0:1. Sending the W2 a “[”” lowers the trip point,
and “]” raises the trip point in 0.1 steps. Note the decimal point is implied in the serial response, i.e. “[25;”
means the trip point was lowered to an SWR of 2.5:1 and “]39” means the trip point was raised to 3.9:1.

Send an ASCII character a to the W2 to toggle the alarm on or off. This may be done using the W2 Utility
program Command Tester screen. The W2 will respond with al; indicating the alarm is set or a0; indicating the
alarm is disabled. If an alarm occurs, reset the W2 by pressing either the SENSOR or RANGE buttons.

Kit Assembly

Preventing Electrostatic Discharge Damage

Sensitive components in your W2 are may be damaged by Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) in any location or
climate unless you take specific steps to prevent such damage. Many components can be damaged by static
discharges of only a few volts: far too little for you to notice.

ESD damage may not be apparent at first. The damaged components may not fail completely. Instead, the
damage may result in below-normal performance for an extended period of time before you experience a total
failure.

We strongly recommend you take the following anti-static precautions (listed in order of importance) to ensure
there is no voltage difference between the components and any object that touches them:

e [eave ESD-sensitive parts in their anti-static packaging until you install them. The packaging may be a
special plastic bag that allow static charges to flow harmlessly over their surface, or the component’s
leads may be inserted in conductive foam that keep them at the same potential. Parts which are
especially ESD-sensitive are identified in the parts list and in the assembly procedures.

e Wear a conductive wrist strap with a series 1-megohm resistor that will constantly drain off any static
charge that accumulates on your body. If you do not have a wrist strap, touch a ground briefly before
touching any sensitive parts to discharge your body. Do this frequently while you are working. You can
collect a destructive static charge on your body just sitting at the work bench.

A WARNING

DO NOT attach a ground directly to yourself without a current-limiting resistor as this poses a
serious shock hazard. A wrist strap must include a 1-megohm resistor to limit the current flow. If
you choose to touch an unpainted, metal ground to discharge yourself, do it only when you are
not touching any live circuits with any part of your body.

e Use a grounded anti-static mat on your work bench.

e Ifyou choose to use a soldering iron to work on your W2 for any reason, be sure your iron has an ESD-
safe grounded tip tied to the same common ground used by your mat or wrist strap.



Tools Required
1. #0 and #1 size Phillips screwdrivers. Use the screwdriver that best fits the screw in each step. To avoid
damaging screws and nuts, a power screwdriver is Not recommended.
2. Needle-nose pliers.
The following tools are strongly recommended:
1. ESD wrist strap.
2. Static dissipating work pad.

Assembly Procedure

I:l Before starting construction, do a complete inventory, comparing the parts in your kit with the parts list in
Appendix A, to familiarize yourself with all of the parts and to ensure the kit is complete. If any parts are
missing contact Elecraft for a replacement (see Customer Service and Support, page 3).

Display Unit Assembly

I:l Mount two standoffs and two 2D fasteners on the bottom of the main board as shown in Figure 1.

4-40 3/16” (4.8 mm) BLACK
#4 SPLITWASHER — B PAN HEAD SCREW

< PC BOARD
3/16" (6.8 mm) STANDOFF /"[I

PC BOARDS ARE
ESD SENSITIVE

L L L FIITID

TR

4-40 3/16" (4.8 mm) BLACK
PAN HEAD SCREWS —

4

#4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
UNDER EACH SCREW

a—_-__‘\ " \
- S WDESHOULDER o, 2D FLUSH
©  ON 2D TOWARD EDGE = e WITH EDGE

Figure 1. Installing Hardware on Main Board.



I:l Place the 1/8” (2.9 mm) spacer under regulator U3 and temporarily secure it as shown in Figure 2. It is
important that the spacer stay in place so it won’t fall out later when you remove the screw to mount the bottom

cover.

INSTALL 4-40 1/2" (13 mm)
BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW

®

GENTLY BEND THE TEMPORARILY TO HOLD
BODY OF U3 TOWARD STANDOFF. SECURE WITH
THE BOARD SO THE #4 NUT ON THE TOP SIDE

STANDOFF STAYS OF THE BOARD.

IN PLACE WITHOUT
THE SCREW.

Figure 2. Installing U3 Spacer.

D Locate the display board assembly. Handle the assembly carefully to avoid misaligning the LED’s Check
the front panel board for a nylon screw at the two corners with its head toward the rear (side opposite the LEDs)
as shown in Figure 3. If necessary install a 2-56 5/32” (4.0 mm) nylon screw at each location. These screws are
inserted until the heads just touch the PC board. They don’t hold anything. When the W2 is fully assembled, the
heads of these screws serve as “bumpers” that press against 2D fasteners in the case to keep the front panel
board from flexing when buttons are pressed.

2-56 5/32" (4.0 mm) Nylon Pan Head Screws
Two Places

M M

1

W2 | DISPLAY

Rey XA3 |

(C) {2009 Elecrgft,ll Inc A8

)
32 88 8.

Figure 3. Nylon "Bumper" Screws in Front Panel Board.

I:l Press one gray keycap onto each of the three pushbuttons on the front panel boar d (see Figure 4)

PRESS EACH CAP ONTO THE BUTTON SHAFT
UNTIL IT LOCKS IN PLACE

Figure 4. Installing Pushbutton Key Caps.

10



I:l Mate plug P1 on the bottom of the main board with jack J1 on the front panel board as shown in Figure 5.
Note that one pin on P1 has been removed and a plug is placed in the corresponding hole in J1. This is to help
avoid misaligning the connectors. Be sure the connectors are aligned and fully mated as shown.

2 a'a +
MAIN R . oL he, T8 BE SURE
BOARD ~_ - et PR F CONNECTORS
P1AND J1 ARE
FULLY MATED

FRONT r— : 1 _m'?“?-g-uun-nnu--uunu ‘g_

PANEL : RN e
BOARD ~, NN | . s - ckened os Sl dad

Figure 5. Mating the Front Panel and Main PC Boards.

I:l Locate the bottom cover and remove the paint from the inside around the corner screw holes as shown in
Figure 6so the cover will form good electrical contact with the standoffs and 2D fasteners when it is mounted.

REMOVE PAINT FROM THE SCREW HOLES ON THE INSIDE
SURFACE OF THE COVER NEAR THE CORNERS (SIX PLACES)

Figure 6. Preparing the Bottom Cover for Mounting.

11



D Remove the screw holding the spacer between U3 and the pc board and mount the bottom cover as shown
in Figure 7. Be careful not to dislodge the spacer. If it falls out, you must remove the cover and replace it as
shown in Figure 2.

REPLACE THE SCREW THROUGH THE BOTTOM COVER
AND U3. LOOK IN THROUGH THE END TO MAKE SURE THE
SPACER IS STILL BETWEEN U3 AND THE PC BOARD, THEN
SECURE THE SCREW WITH A SPLIT RING LOCK WASHER
AND 4-40 NUT ON TOP OF THE PC BOARD.

RETERARY

ZHOsSN3S LHOSNIS

1M a3 OaA 9L-6

Jli:ulu lel.;.’lu

@ REMOVE THE SCREW YOU PLACED THROUGH U3 TO HOLD THE SPACER
AND SLIDE THE BOTTOM COVER ON FROM THE REAR, FITTING THE LED
BRIGHTNESS CONTROL AND CONNECTORS THROUGH THE OPENINGS
IN THE COVER.

Figure 7. Mounting Bottom Cover.

A cAUTION

Do not put stress on the pc boards when installing the screws in the following step.

D Secure the bottom cover with four 3/16” (4.0 mm) black pan head screws. No lock washers are used. Note:
It is best not to tighten the screws until the enclosure is fully assembled so the panels can move slightly as
needed for best alignment. This is a good practice to follow when installing all of the outer case
components.

12



D Install a 1/4” (6.4 mm) black pan head screw into the mounting hole for the PTT RY connector as shown in
Figure 10. Do not tighten this screw! It only threads into plastic. Stop turning when the head reaches the back
panel. Even though you don’t tighten the screw, it provides critical support to keep the connector from flexing

when connectors are inserted.

a

DO NOT TIGHTEN THIS SCREW!
IT ONLY THREADS INTO THE PLASTIC.
STOP TURNING WHEN THE SCREW
HEAD REACHES THE PANEL.

1/4” (6.4 mm) BLACK
PAN HEAD SCREW.
NO LOCK WASHER.

Figure 8. Installing PTT RY Connector Screw.

D Locate the front panel cover and remove the paint from around the screw holes on the inside surface to it

will make good contact with the other case parts (see Figure 9).

REMOVE PAINT FROM THE SCREW HOLES ON THE INSIDE
SURFACE OF THE COVER NEAR THE CORNERS (FOUR PLACES)

Figure 9. Preparing Front Panel Cover for Mounting

D Fit the front panel cover over the LEDs so the holes on the bottom line up with the remaining open holes in
the bottom 2D fasteners. Check the adjacent LEDs carefully to ensure they are all aligned in even rows. If
needed, gently adjust their position for best alignment. This is best done with the cover off.

D Secure front panel cover to the 2D fasteners with two 3/16” (4.0 mm) black pan head screws.

13



D Mount 2D fasteners with 3/16” (4.0 mm) black pan head screws at each end of the rear panel cover as
shown in Figure 10 (A). Install one fastener at each end of the panel. Do not use lock washers.

D Mount 2D fasteners with 3/16” (4.0 mm) black flat head screws at each end of the front panel cover as
shown in Figure 10 (B). Install one fastener at each end of the panel. Do not use lock washers.

WIDE SHOULDER POSITIONED SO
EDGE IS FLUSH WITH

3/16 (4.0 mm) BLACK

EANEL: FLAT HEAD SCREW
3/16 (4.0 mm) BLACK
PAN HEAD SCREW et
(A) REAR PANEL (B) FRONT PANEL

Figure 10. Mounting Front and Rear Panel 2D Fasteners.

D Clean the paint from around the holes on the inside (flat) side of the side panels as needed to ensure good
electrical contact with the 2D fasteners when they are mounted. Note that there is a left and a right side panel.
They are not interchangeable because of the beveled holes for flat-head mounting screws. Be sure to scrape the
paint only from the flat, inside surfaces as shown in Figure 11.

REMOVE PAINT ONLY FROM THE
FLAT, INSIDE SURFACE AROUND THE
HOLES ON BOTH PANELS (SIX PLACES)

INSIDE
SURFACE

OUTSIDE
SURFACE

FOR FLAT-HEAD SCREWS

Figure 11. Preparing the Side Panels for Mounting.

14



D Mount both side panels on the W2 display unit using three 3/16” (4.0 mm) black flat head screws in each
panel. Do not use lock washers. Start all the screws in each side panel before tightening them to make fitting the
panels easier.

D Make a final check of the screw securing U3 on the main pc board with the screw that runs through the
bottom cover. Be sure the nut is tight against the board.

A NOTE

The RJ45 connector, J3, on the main pc board inside the W2 is used only for initial
programming of the board at the factory. That’s why it’s hidden inside the W2.

D Clean the paint from around the four holes on the inside surface of the top cover just as you did for the
other covers.

D Mount the top cover, sliding it on from the rear so the REM connector fits through the hole in the back.
Secure the cover with two 3/16” (4.0 mm) black flat head screws on the top and two 3/16” (4.0 mm) black pan
head screws at the back. Do not use lock washers.

D Mount the four self-stick feet on the bottom cover as shown in Figure 12. Take care not to bridge the seam
between the bottom and front panel.

I
1 B

o O
.

POSITION THE FOUR FEET AS SHOWN SO THEY
DO NOT COVER THE SEAM BETWEEN THE
FRONT AND BOTTOM PANELS.

®®

Figure 12. Mounting the Feet on the Bottom Cover.

D Make a final check of all the external case screws to ensure they are tight, except for the screw at the rear
panel PTT RY connectors shown in Figure 8 on page 13.

That completes the assembly of your W2 Display Unit.

15



Directional Coupler

The directional coupler sensor used to provide RF Power and SWR a measurement is furnished completely
assembled and tested to ensure the greatest measurement accuracy. We recommend you do not open the unit.
The interior of a typical directional coupler is shown in Figure 13.

Figure 13. Typical Directional Coupler Sensor Interior View.

16



Appendix A Parts List

W2 Circuit Boards

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY. EI}J I:ERC,IBII\?(F)T
W2 Main PCB Assembly 1 E850353
W2 Front Panel (FP) PCB Assembly 1 E850354

Enclosure

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY. EI} I:ERC,II,{IQ(I;T
Front Panel 1 E100340
Bottom Cover 1 E100342
Right Side Panel 1 E100344
Left Side Panel 1 E100343
Top Cover 1 E100341

17




W2 Hardware (E850356)

ELECRAFT
ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY. PART NO.
e—*"‘i';'-
N\ = ] 2-D Fastener 6 E100078
@ 4-40, Lock washer, #4, Split Z 7 E700004
Black Pan Head 4-40, Screw, 1/4” (6.4 mm), Black, Pan Head 1 E700009
(Typical) 4-40, Screw, 3/16” (4.0 mm), Black, Pan Head 16 E700015
4-40, Screw, 1/2” (13 mm), Black, Pan Head 1 E700030
* 4-40, Screw, 3/16” (4.0 mm), Black, Flat Head 10 E700025
@ 4-40, Nut, Hex, Zinc 1 E700011
@ﬁm 2-56,Screw,1/4” (6.4 mm) ,Pan Head ,Nylon, 2 E700147
i 4-40, Standoff, Round 1/4” (6.4 mm) 2 E700026
@ #4,Spacer, Round, 1/8” (3.2 mm) 1 E700140
1/2 X 1/2 (13 mm X 13 mm),Rubber Foot,
. Self-Adhesive 4 E700024
H Keycap Gray 3 E980027

18




Cables

These cables are provided with both the factory-assembled and kit versions of the W2.

ELECRAFT
ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY. PART NO.
0 — _Power Cable (An RCA connector is
included for use with rigs such as y E850361
n Q the K3 that have a female RCA
- power jack for accessories)
Sensor Cab[e (this cable may be 1 per E850368
packaged with each sensor) Sensor
Data Cable Assembly: Either KXUSB
RS232 or USB, chosen at the time (USB)
order is placed. 1 Or
NOTE: If you chose the KXSER KXSER
cable, the bag may be marked (RS232)
E850369.
Sensors
ELECRAFT
ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY. PART NO.
Directional Coupler 1.8-54 MHz
E850364
200 W
Directional Coupler 1.8-54 MHz E£650365
oKW See note
Directional Coupler 144-450 MHz
E850370

200W

Note: Up to two sensors may be connected to one display unit.

19




v | z I € | [ [
] 10 L 199y 6002 ‘gz ¥snbny "Aepinies eleq

= ; R . _dn00 |
106006002 | 8 = = = = = .= zMosN3s
Joqunn juswnoog | ez aNo aNo 4n100 an100 4n 100 4n10°0
99LN SOLN €0~ 110 = 10 20~ ~o
Jojo\ Jemod ZM or
aNo QN9 3
YOLN €OLN FZERTN - ] g
3SN3 o z
aNo aNo QM o 9
ZolN 11N FERTAY a w
Z10SA d
—E
= = = ZEN it e [4
£6-215e-0r's L N U T
80 N 60 I~ 010 I~ m
4n10°0 200NZ ani00 _| dnio0 _| dnioo
g 820 v = = _NZGOyOHY/@D = = = AN
% ia O Wi Lvd ELENIN Y}
anio N w« 1 aXON WL ord G+
! 910 SSA or WX ; ~ TN [ i
" vy — = = = = = vyosn3s
ver L AN : 4n 100 4n 100 4n 100 4100
= gr| 29N €A 200~ 1o~ €0 G0 >
MoL €2y N FEIN or
SoL ved N FEY] 1 I 5
} I( ) A on = ZATN [EETN ] g
! I X v v ENN 135N ]
4n 100 ex QM a g
ox ¥ 10 [ERLA! o g
L 110SA 110SA g ¥
X oX [or Al
oXnW EF T LAMIA LAJEA
o 810 7
- . anioo _|
4n10°0 4n 100 4100 ol 9y
%0 = 0 025248101d =
- ol 6
- SN o
seTIGEaArs = avag | ¥ 5 n_m_%
284 T AN T E—
L wad 1oy aod
g ) aXON SV | ooy 294 |5 God ano
wxnw V¥ o1oN omw 29d =1
H1oN
K ENTREN e SVAISS Py zaol = "
IENTR! Y +
o HOSN3 77| 2 Mwm\\wmm 4] MION ) L ns+
oNve €2 1gy  Tpoyias ok 43 9 SI0L Ix] Lk
qoHdMd € | ogy st MOu g HOZL 2zd 09d
3SN3SMS ¥ 2080 A i4 Hozk 1od @od ys1ve
) ¢ JIQ&VIl%,,
10313 m ENV/EVY anoo, L9 9 z Hozk 61y C
CISNIS 2 eNvievd
e — A o
= = = = = mmj_& ONV/OVY  10SO -
%SH S0 %SH in
180 960
Mo zed iy o
5 MZ00LNZ
GIOHEMd MZ00INZ T a “43mod FSNISMS Slob vy \%ngﬁ w 10
Z00NZ o o N
90 ¥Emod )
A ved G4} OSN3 o | vieasnn drel-399
3ONV g .
- - - . 33 M za =
= = = = SIOY I
SONBLYN = xS m Aett : XXZZ-FOd
ASz/Hn 0L avL dno dnyo | AseEn o) i e v
€0 620 - SED i
= lﬁ €
Ag+ 100 NIA+ - Wz
n V146202157 e o 4
= = SO MSNNAZL avags  ead d XXZZ-TOY
34vds avr
an Lo ASZ/HN 0L ALIENIN zdl pakey sl p uid .
0€0 1£0 . |
= avL  rav 103 3yvds
M vz 08 edl
62y =
a3} 10 NI T
en Az dovz 8z
J9A0D) WOROG UO JUNO |ued Jeay je ajbuy 3y
L I H I € | ¥

Appendix B — Schematic Diagrams

20




70

L

v
[EEE|

600¢ '9¢ Ae "Aepsany

e

2060£06002
Jaquuny Juswnoog

a

[oUEd JUOJJ JBJB JBMOd ZM

Valal
SIONVY
yoLe W MOTIEA sa
Valal
YIONVY
yoze 2y MOTIEA va
| 2
VY 4 v T ¢3oNvd
Hoze e MOTIEA €a
Pl
ZIONVY
yoze vy MOTIEA za
VaZal
135NV
woze Sy MOTIEA 1a
Valal
Zramd
H06¢ oy YEENT) zea
AR Valal
9LdMd Z3SN3S
H06E n NIFO 1za yoLZ L MOTIEA vza
alal Valal
Sramd 13SN3S
¥06E 8y N33¥O An 0za ¥oLZ 8eY MOTI3A €za
vramd
H06¢ 6 NEEND) 610
[NE [N
L4l v €LIMd L v SLIMS
H06E  OMM YEEND) 81a uose  veM a3y z£a
alal Valal
Zramd ZLams
Hoee LY YEENT) 2na wose  sed a3y %€ea
Pl Pl
LLdmd LLams
HosE 1M NEEND) 9la wose  9zy a3y sea
alal Valal
oramd 0LaMS
Ho6E  ElY YEENG] sia Hoee LM a3y vea
Valal Valal
6Md 6UMS
H0BE  plY NEENT) via Moz s2d  MOTIEA £€a
AR Valal
8YMd 8YMS
Ho6E  ShM [YEEND] €1a doZ 62 MOTIEA zea
alal Valal
Z89Md Tams
Hoee oLy YEENT) z1a wose oy NEENT) 1ea
Pl Pl
9dMd 9uMS
woeE by NEEND) 1a wose ey NEENG) oea
| Bkl | NlaZad
Vi v SaMd [ 4 4 SUMS
Ho6E  8lY YEENG) ola uose  zey NEENG) 620
Valal Valal
] TaMS
H06E 6Ly YEENTD) 6a uose  eey NEENT) 820
AR Valal
€YMd £HMS
Ho6E  O2M NEEND) 8a uoee  vEY NEENG) 1za
alal Valal
ZaMd ZaMs
¥06E [24-] N33¥O a0 H06E sey N33¥9 9za
Valal Valal
Md TaMS
1 woee  zew NEEND) 9a 1 wose  oew NEENG) sza

FONVY
) —
FONVY T
€s
HOSN3S
L o o
¥OSN3S R
s
4407NO,
oﬂl\swz?ﬁ
Q$650901d1 = = YIMOd s
%—g-00S N9 J&b!u_ ‘o _ .
20
90 DOA e &
FECITAIR AN NG |—— VL
o o R MSNNAZLF— €b
SEoNvd Trlen  woudor i
TN Tlon s 2t
LIONVM 2 11p  MOS om— HOSNIS | o
LEONRflop  ids S9NV
2uMd N

ases0901d.L

A0

0as ano 1o
9
TR |
—sdd A FEE s+ n
M 5 O 30
g €0 MO
NETTECH N =gt
Z3SNIS ¢ 1o oS
00  1as
LIMs M00L
prac]

as650901d1L =
0as ane .
10
)
AN
—emd oo oon l
7 2
—omd Ty 30
—aumd  Thlen  yoy
—gaMS 120 ¥10S
A 10 oS

as65090Id.L

0ods ano

Lo
¥
T
—ELHMd S 19D D0A NG+
—camd T lep
—tnd T e 30 by
“owimd— THlen  soude
—SMS 120 N10s
—LHMS 211D YOS 4y
—ams — Tleo  ias
6HMS

as6s0921d.L

0as aNo dLM o
10
T ]
ek A : G
9LYMd mw N !
—olmd B
—slimd € lyn 30 py
—vd  Feleo  voudpr
—oms — Tl7o s
—ams — T1o “yos
2LHN 7o las 3

in

3
]

f—\/\/\/——{é—ﬂ\‘

WMd

xl
WM
edL
3HVdS i’
2dL pakey sl ¢ uid
3HVdS
IdL

6
8
1
n_m‘_>v|w_pmw 9
S
14
€
z
L

21



1 3o 1 abed

cosiese Ssatu4 qog

0T N3y

JOSU3S

dH 33eM o2 SM

EELNEETE >
NT W
3] |
A mwll
G Kim
AT om._
iz
AT
81y
AT
ante* EEN]
i “
AT .
1 S %3
- 2002N2 200202 2002N2
amin & . m
< 10| €0 20
28590W1 )
o 8 8 m andup
%1 6 ve lANTe” 2 8 = o1 > oot o
STy EINp A 84S antoe- v € ®
pAL If N
> “tots ¥ 2 TL 2L
TosA T N =Y
8 € %1 M6'b2 Ty Nanomwcm
ng+V 28PN o1 m
CEN
% 001 <01
Z M %1 6" ve 24< oy
9 b1y
=T . &
S
%1 Y6 6b 02594
28590W1 oy e ZS o e
g2n s m.u: -
ante

28H9JUT
vin

i
o9y

JOSN3S d3MOd

MO

22




1 30 1 abeyd

6@d-82/6

g nay

ssatJ4 qog

vOSUSS JHN/dHA 33IEM @82 SM

33eU0313

s
u-...E.I_H EaﬁoLH%Hle&aHoP_l ant’

w3 e[ end m_u_ 63
AR T
144 ATHA NG+

hv_mﬂm; 708h r% Mn.w..
mﬂs M4 % a7]
5 [
mﬂ- 43A £C
L1 » e 35N3S
A1
2z

andug
c

) g1
P
aMn "
285921 " = " BI-E
S I O
~ ~ =
. Jnre- il e - 1]
] x x L
mm—l 2RSS SKS . rtaa"
AAA a2
o I ALY _
x 2 BT
B250E
7o8A 1
gI~I[E H a
anre”
ACH m%mv—._wu_._n_
_ mm—| AAA
|_ %[ y\%mt
Efd
oo 82504 4n1aa"
" %SH .._.:aH w ZS —]
AZA 4 = =% 13 dar
+ T 93 »w)mr tUA T
%I 26 6¥
28%92U1 1] FaN anre
g£2n E.mm.“_n T 13 H 81-€
ante b

28592U7
gin

__.mu _mmu =H]

6°6%

676
cd

i Wb | T
NG+

AOSN3IS Aa3MOd MO
SHN74HA

23



60/12/€
Q°1T N9y

1 30 1 obed

ssatu4 qog

4933l Jemod 2M

33eJos1y 3 w13 ewd] mGI_I 63 AN
KK AZIA NS+
A Q0sh o W|
o o &
31 andn .ww (<a
%, i
b 4390 &
813 » AN 38N3S
b
e e EEY
St W |
[95) it FACE
218 o2
-5 2002K2 200282 | | 2e02N2
anané +
S 10 [ %) —/ e
28090W1
amn w m Jndug
w
1 dgr91 QAne’| ante” % 8 z 002 0oz < 802 < 002 e
— N
STy mm_l ool 2SSy ass . NS S s W
||
A
Yo s xﬁo\wm/x@v 4ntee” 1L el
20
Tosh T . AN
8 £ 1 yerot ) H Ty 75, o
g4y 28P90K1 ord ante (
van a
AN
I ooz < 002 o002 002
- Mi %501 NS oySeay o A
b1y 4nte” o
AN 2 . i )
S
x-)v_\mémv 82898, ndan
28490W1 8y 7\ 1T dnt* neIno
a2n 058 919 anre Ein
T &
a1
—— e g Y A
2T NS 9ba
FEVN

28990W7
gin

JOSN3IS dH a3MOd HIIH

24



SERIAL INTERFACE CABLE

DBY Female

1)

Tip Ring Sleeve —
T T

1 4

9

OQ)

RN

|
o)

5
O

\J

Above is the schematic diagram of the optional RS232 serial interface cable. A kit of parts to assemble the cable

is available from Elecraft (order WISERKT), or you can order a factory-assembled cable from Elecraft (order
KXSER). If you order the KXSER cable, it may arrive in a bag marked E850369.

25



Appendix C — Power On Modification

With this modification the W2 will turn on when 12VDC is applied without pressing the POWER button. The
modification involves soldering a short wire jumper onto the main circuit board. Only the top cover need be
removed to install the jumper.

Important Operating Notes for Modified Units

1. Pressing the POWER button will turn the unit off, but not on. If you press the POWER button, you
must remove and reapply 12VDC to turn the unit on.

2. To prepare the W2 to download new firmware, hold the SENSOR button while applying 12VDC
power. When you release the SENSOR button, the green 1 LED should blink, indicating the W2 is
ready to receive new firmware.

Installing the Jumper

A Observe ESD precautions when working inside your W2. Wear an ESD wrist strap or touch
an unpainted, metal ground frequently while working. Use an ESD-safe soldering iron.

I:l Remove the W2 top cover. It is held in place by two flat head screws on top and two pan head
screws on the back.

I:l Install the jumper as shown below. It is not necessary to put the jumper through the pads.
Recommend you solder the jumper across the top of the pads as shown. Be sure you don’t create a
solder bridge to the end of R32.

JUMPER

I:l Replace the top cover. Be sure you replace all four screws.

26



